

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.7
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SECTION II

Criminal Appeal No.1371-1372/2013

USMAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARANCHAL

Respondent(s)

(Only IA No.138531 of 2017 i.e. BAIL application is listed)

Date : 02-05-2018 The matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO

For Appellant(s) Mr. Deepak Kumar Singh, Adv.
For Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR
Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel appearing for the parties and upon perusal of the record, we find that there is nothing on record to show that the appellant has not been incarcerated for 16 years.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, we consider it appropriate in the interests of justice to direct the release of the appellant on bail.

Accordingly, during the pendency of these appeals, the appellant is directed to be released on bail on furnishing bail bonds in the sum of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand only) with two sureties of the like amount to the satisfaction of the trial court.

In view of the above, the application for bail stands allowed.

(SANJAY KUMAR-II)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(INDU KUMARI POKHRIYAL)
ASST.REGISTRAR