

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.13

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1371-1372/2013

USMAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARANCHAL

Respondent(s)

Date : 04-12-2019 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY

For Appellant(s) Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR (NP)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)  
COURT MASTER

(R.S. NARAYANAN)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 1371-1372 OF 2013

USMAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARANCHAL

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We do not find any ground to interfere in the impugned judgment passed by the High Court convicting the accused for the offence under Section 302 of the Indian Penal Code. We find that the High Court has properly appreciated the evidence and has come to a correct conclusion.

The appeals are, accordingly, dismissed.

However, it is brought to the notice of this Court that the appellant has already undergone about 16 years of imprisonment. If if it so, it is open for the appellant to file an application for remission, if he so chooses and his prayer for remission shall be considered by the State in accordance with the remission rules within three months from the date of filing of such application.

....., J.  
(Mohan M. Shantanagoudar)

....., J.  
(R. Subhash Reddy)

New Delhi;  
December 04, 2019